Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 30th July, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

Clir J.E. Woolley (Chairman)
Clir Jacqui Vosper (Vice-Chairman)

ClIr Sue Carter
Clir M.S. Choudhary
Clir A.K. Chowdhury

Clir Liz Corps
ClIr A.H. Crawford
Clir A.J. Halstead

ClIr B. Jones
Clir Marina Munro

Clir M.D. Smith

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator,
Kathy Flatt, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252 398829) or email
kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk.




AGENDA
MINUTES - (Pages 1 - 8)
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th May, 2018 (copy attached).

CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE SCHEME OF HACKNEY
CARRIAGE FARES - (Pages 9 - 40)

To consider the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1820
(copy attached), which outlines proposals to vary the current scheme of hackney
carriage fares. The Committee is requested to consider the proposals and, as a
specified consultee in the review process, make comments or recommendations for
consideration by the Cabinet on determination.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18, LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2017/18
AND AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2017/18 — (Pages 41 - 200)

To consider the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN1822 (copy attached),
which sets out the financial statements for 2017/18 and letter of representation for
approval, together with the Audit Results Report for noting.

ANNUAL AUDIT 2018/19 - FEES - (Pages 201 - 202)

To receive the External Auditor’s letter (copy attached) which sets out the company’s
fees for the 2018/19 audit.

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - (Pages 203 - 206)

To consider the Audit Manager's Report No. AUD1804 (copy attached), which
provides an update on Quarter 1 and expected deliverables for Quarter 2 and
Quarter 3.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS 2017/18 — (Pages 207 - 224)

To receive the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN1823 (copy attached),
which sets out treasury management operations carried out during 2017/18.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PROCESS -

The Head of Democratic and Customer Services to give a presentation on the
process used by the Council for performance monitoring of its activities.

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR - HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY
CLAIM - (Pages 225 - 228)

To consider the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN1824 (copy attached),
which proposes the procurement of an external auditor for the Housing Benefit
Subsidy claim for 2018/19.



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices,
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.




This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 1

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Thursday, 24th May, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Clir J.E. Woolley (Chairman)
Clir Jacqui Vosper (Vice-Chairman)

Clir M.S. Choudhary
Clir A.K. Chowdhury
Clir Liz Corps
Clir A.H. Crawford
ClIr A.J. Halstead
CllIr B. Jones
Cllr Marina Munro
Clir M.D. Smith

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Clir Sue Carter.
MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th April, 2018 were approved and signed by the
Chairman.

SEX ESTABLISHMENT FEES AND CHARGES

The Committee considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report
No. EHH1812 which set out proposed revised fees and charges for the licensing of
sex establishments.

The Report set out the methodology of the calculation of the proposed fees, together
with legal and specific sex establishment licensing regime considerations.

The Committee was advised that, following legislative changes, case law
developments and a challenge to existing fee level arrangements, sex establishment
licensing fees and charges had been subject to a full and comprehensive review.
Havin
[...]
trategy; and, improvement in the
implementation of audit recommendations.

Members noted that the Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan would address
some of the non-compliance and partial compliance issues over the following
financial year, taking into account resources available.

-3-
Page 3



The Annual Governance Statement, which was published alongside the Council’s
Statement of Accounts, set out how the Council had complied with its Code of
Corporate Governance and reported on the governance framework at the Council.
It was noted that the Internal Auditor would be recommending that the progress
towards the roll-out of the reconstituted risk management process should be
reported within the Annual Governance Statement as well as progress on
incorporating the General Data Protection Regulations requirements within all areas
of the Council. The Internal Auditor would also include mention of progress towards
developing an Asset Management Strategy.

RESOLVED: That

(i) the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1803 be noted; and

(i))  the Quality and Assurance Improvement Plan for 2018/19 be endorsed.
INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE

The Committee received the Audit Manager's Report No. AUD1802 which gave
details of the work carried out by Internal Audit for Quarter 4 and an overview of the
audits completed during 2017/18 as part of the previously agreed Audit Plan.

It was noted that, during Quarter 4, audits had been carried out in respect of: FMS
and bank reconciliation; purchase ledger; NNDR billing and collection; payroll; IT
equipment; Community Asset follow-up; and, IT network security follow-up. The
work on parking machine income follow-up had been deferred until 2018/19 and the
audit was still in progress on the Depot (Capital project) and would be carried
forward to be completed within 2018/19. Members were advised that Internal Audit
had also provided input and advice as part of the Risk Management Group and input
had also been provided to ensure that the Counc
[...]
ts or recommendations for
report to and consideration by Cabinet as may be appropriate.

1.7. Should there be no representations / objections to the proposals, the
proposed scheme will be introduced from 1st September 2018. Where,
following consultation, there are significant objections to the proposals,
these must be taken back to Cabinet for consideration. Allowing for Cabinet
/ Committee cycles, any report back to Cabinet will be scheduled to its
meeting of 21st August.

2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL
2.1. Proposed variation(s)

2.2. Despite the above arrangements, the taxi trade have submitted proposals to
vary the current scheme of fares (see appendix A) by means of a direct
uplift to the pull-off charge(s) (i.e. the amount on the meter as the journey
commences) for each metered rate.

2.3. In addition, the trade propose some simplification of the scheme by
consolidating night time and Bank holiday rates; thereby reducing the
number of meter rates from five to four. They also propose to present
charges at time, time and a half, and double time across meter rates 1, 3
and 4 and seek to apply a £1 flat fee for each of the current extra charges.

2.4. Finally, given their proposals and changes to the law prohibiting credit
and/or debit card charges, the trade also suggest that there should be a
general policy that all hackney carriages must accept credit or debit card
payments. However, as the mandatory provision of credit / debit card
payment facilities would represent a change to current policy, this specific
matter was deferred from public consultation on review of the Council’s taxi
licensing policy.

3. IMPLICATIONS OF PROPOSALS
3.1. Proposed fare changes

3.2. The taxi fare implications inherent to the proposals can mainly be seen by
comparing them against the current scheme of fares and the notional uplift.
This is outlined with additional commentary below.

3.3. Notional Uplift

3.4. Use of the approved formula results in a notional uplift of 3.47% for the
ben
[...]
 maximum, and in principle are open to downward
negotiation between passenger and driver.

5. CONCLUSIONS

5.1. The Council’s taxi licensing policy specifies that the Council will undertake
an annual review of taxi fares. Whilst subject to an approved methodology,
the taxi trade have submitted their own proposals for consideration.

5.2. Any proposal for variation must be subject to public consultation and, by
virtue of approved processes include Member consideration by virtue of the
Licensing & General Purposes Committee. Where appropriate, all
representations / comments will be taken back to Cabinet for consideration
before determination. However, by law, any advertised proposal will
automatically take effect in the event that it does not attract any significant
representations / comments. It is therefore proposed that any revised
scheme take effect from 1st September 2018.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None

CONTACT DETAILS:

Portfolio Holder — Maurice Sheehan, Member for Business, Safety & Regulation
maurice.sheehan@rushmoor.gov.uk

Head of Service — Qamer Yasin, Head of Environmental Health & Housing
gamer.yasin@rushmoor.gov.uk, 01252 398640

Report Author — John McNab, Environmental Health Manager
john.mcnab@rushmoor.gov.uk, 01252 398886

APPENDICES:

Appendix Title

Taxi trade correspondence and proposals for variation of current

Appendix A - scheme of fares

Page 13



Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F

Appendix G

Appendix H

Appendix |

Page 14

Current scheme of fares (effective from 1% August 2017)
Proposed scheme of fares (as derived from taxi trade proposals)
proposed to be effective from 1%' September 2018

Model calculation of notional uplift of taxi fares (including
indices) for 2017-2018

Comparison tables of pull-off rates and running mile charges at
each mile mark (up to 15 miles) for current & proposed fare
schemes

Local journey examples / costs arising from the current &
proposed fare schemes

Relevant considerations in sett
[...]
er. It is not good practice to encourage such
negotiations at ranks, or for on-street hailings; there would be risks of confusion and
security problems. But local licensing authorities can usefully make it clear that
published fares are a maximum, especially in the context of telephone bookings,
where the customer benefits from competition. There is more likely to be a choice of
taxi operators for telephone bookings, and there is scope for differentiation of
services to the customer's advantage (for example, lower fares off-peak or for
pensioners).

54. There is a case for allowing any taxi operators who wish to do so to make it clear
— perhaps by advertising on the vehicle — that they charge less than the maximum
fare; publicity such as ‘5% below the metered fare’ might be an example.

-000-

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 3

LICENSING & GENERAL PURPOSES EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE
COMMITTEE REPORT NO: FIN1822
30 JULY 2018

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18, LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2017/18
& AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2017/18

SUMMARY:

The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ approval for the Council’s
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 and to draw to the Committee's attention to
the findings of the Council’s auditors, Ernst & Young, in carrying out their audit
work in relation to the 2017/18 financial year.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
It is recommended that the Committee:

i) Note the Auditor’s Audit Results Report;

i) Approve the financial statements for 2017/18;

iii) Approve the letter of representation, and

iv) That the Chairman sign page 14 of the Statement of Accounts
2017/18 attached at Appendix A to certify the Committee’s approval

1 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18

1.1 The Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 has been prepared in line with
CIPFA’s ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting’ for 2017/18, under
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and in accordance with
the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

1.2  The regulations require a committee of the Council to consider and approve
the Statement and ensure that it is signed by the chairman of the approving
committee. Following approval, the Statement must be published by the 31

July 2018.
1.3 The Statement of Accounts consists of the following sections and is attached
at Appendix A.
. Narrative Statement
. Statement of Responsibilities
. Core Financial Statements — Movement in Reserves, Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow.
. Notes to the Core Financial Statements — including accounting policies
. Collection Fund and accompanying notes

Page 41



1.4

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

The Council’s Annual Governance Statement, which received approval from
the Licensing and General Purposes Committee in May 2018, is required to
be published alongside the Statement of Accounts by the 3™ July 2018.

LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

The Council provides a letter of representation to the auditors as part of the
annual audit process. This is an important factor in enabling the auditor to
form his/her opinion as to whether the Statement of Accounts provides a true
and fair view of the financial position of the Council.

The text is set out at Appendix B for consideration by the Committee.

AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2017/18

The auditors have substantially completed their audit for the 2017/18 financial
year and their conclusions are set out in the Audit Results Report attached at
Appendix C.

Ernst and Young have reported that they anticipate issuing an unqualified
opinion on the financial statements and that the Council has made proper
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of
resources.

The Audit Results Report outlines a single unadjusted audit difference of
£426,487 relating to the Council's share of the variance between the
estimated fair value of the £6,582m Hampshire Pension Fund assets and the
actual fair value of the fund assets at 31% March 2018, which was found to 
[...]
he position to you. Should
you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our
professional institute.

Yours sincerely

71 A~

| .f M e
p ndiin

I“f/l 3 |

W

Andrew Brittain
Associate Partner
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

cc. Amanda Fahey, Head of Financial Services
Adam Jackman, Chair of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee

Page 202



AGENDA ITEM No. 5

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE AUDIT MANAGER
30TH JULY 2018 REPORT NO. AUD 18/04

INTERNAL AUDIT — AUDIT UPDATE

SUMMARY:
This report describes the work carried out by Internal Audit for quarter 1 and the
proposed work to be delivered for quarter 2 and 3.

RECOMMENDATION:
Members are requested to:
i.  Note the audit work carried out in quarter 1.
ii.  Note the update to the expected deliverables for quarter 2.
iii. Endorse the expected deliverables for quarter 3

1 Introduction

1.1  This report is to provide Members with:
e An overview of the work completed by Internal Audit to date for quarter 1.
e An update of the progress made and any changes required for the
expected deliverables for quarter 1 and 2, as approved by the Committee
on 29" January 2018.
e A schedule of work expected to be delivered in quarter 3.

2 Resources

2.1 InJune 2018, the Audit Manager returned from Maternity Leave on a part time
basis doing 2 days a week for an interim period until the end of October 2018.
During this interim period additional contractor resources have been budgeted
for and bought in from Wokingham Borough Council to enable the delivery of

the Internal Audit Plan.

2.2 Once the Audit Manager returns full time, in November 2018, the resources
within the Audit team will be reviewed.

3 Audit work — Q1 18/19

3.1 The following audit work has been carried out within quarter 1:

Work Status

Purchase Ledger This audit is still at draft report stage as some
queries have been identified with the findings
within the report, which need to be reviewed
fu
[...]
hallenge and the risk that it would not be in a position to deliver a balanced budget.

In March, following Arlingclose’s advice, the Authority removed RBS plc and National
Westminster Bank from its counterparty list. This did not reflect any change to the
creditworthiness of either bank, but a tightening in Arlingclose’s recommended
minimum credit rating criteria to A- from BBB+ for FY 2018-19. The current long-term
ratings of RBS and NatWest do not meet this minimum criterion, although if following
ring-fencing NatWest is upgraded, the bank would be reinstated on the Authority’s
lending list.

Page 222



APPENDIX C

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL - INVESTMENT OPENING/CLOSING IN 2017118

03T N0318
E£m £1m £2m £3m £4m £5m £1m £2m £3m £4m £5m £m

UK Local Authorities
Dumfries and Galloway Council 0.0

Covered Bonds/Floating Rate Notes
Leeds Building Society (FRM via K&S) 0.0

Leeds Building Society (Fixed Bond via K&S) 22
Yorkshire Building Society (Fixed Bond via K&S) 23
Lloyds Bank 0.0
AAA - Rated Money Market Funds
Abeerdeen 04
Deutsche Bank 0.8
Insight 1.1
Standard Life 0.9
Svenska 0.0
Pooled Funds
CCLA 36
SWIP Absolute Fund 0
UBS Multi-Asset Fund g
Payden and Rygel ]
Threadneedle Investment 2
ME&G Investment 4
335 Total 213

Page 223



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 8

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE
COMMITTEE
30 JULY 2018 REPORT NO: FIN1824

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR - HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

SUMMARY: This report provides a brief update to Members on the process
undertaken to procure external audit services for the Council’'s Housing Benefit
Subsidy claim for the year 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Licensing and General Purposes Committee
endorse the approach outlined in the report for the appointment of external auditors
for the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim.

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 Following the demise of the Audit Commission, new arrangements were
needed for the appointment of external auditors. The Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014 required authorities to either opt in to the appointing
person regime or to establish an auditor panel and conduct their own
procurement exercise. In November 2016, the Licensing and General Purposes
Committee recommended that the Council opt in to the appointing person
regime, allowing Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) to carry out
a sector-wide procurement exercise and this was subsequently approved by full
Council.

1.2 These arrangements however, only covered the core audit work in relation to
the annual Statement of Accounts and the Council’'s arrangements to secure
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. The Council is
required to make its own arrangements for the audit of the Housing Benefit
Subsidy Claim in line with requirements of the Department of Work and
Pensions (DWP).

1.3 In the absence of a sector-wide procurement option, Chief Financial Officers
across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight considered a collaborative approach in
order to maximise benefit from the procurement process.

2. DETAILS OF THE PROCUREMENT PROCESS

2.1 Portsmouth City Council led the procurement exercise on behalf of the following
11 authorities;

e Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council
e Eastleigh Borough Councll
e Fareham Borough Council

Page 225l



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

e Gosport Borough Council

e Isle of Wight Council

e New Forest District Councll
e Rushmoor Borough Council
e Portsmouth City Council

e Southampton City Council

e Test Valley Borough Council
e Winchester City Council

The exercise aimed to establish a multi-provider framework of the top three to
four tenderers to provide flexibility and contingency in the award process and to
award the contract by the DWP deadline of 2" July 2018. The authorities listed
all committed to utilising the framework agreement once established, with each
authority entering into its own contract with their prefe
[...]
ubsidy Claim.

The fixed price for authorities without a Housing Revenue Account, such as
Rushmoor, is £7,995 with additional work charged at £71 per hour (for the
team, individual rates apply depending on resource used). A variant bid was
also stated, which allowed authorities to choose to undertake initial sampling in-
house. The fixed price for this option is £3,995. The planned fee for HB subsidy
assurance for Rushmoor for 2017/18 is £8,652 under the existing arrangements
with Ernst & Young LLP.

CONCLUSIONS

Working together with other Hampshire Councils has provided an opportunity to
benefit from procurement expertise across all authorities and to benefit from
economies of scale by pooling purchasing power.

Whilst this exercise has resulted in a marginal saving for Rushmoor, it is
important to demonstrate that the authority has followed due process in the
procurement of auditors for the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim, given the
significant figures involved in the subsidy (circa £39m), the potential loss of
subsidy if the Council is not administering its HB claims correctly and the
consequential effect on residents.

CONTACT DETAILS:

Report Author/Head of Service:
Amanda Fahey - Executive Head of Finance
Amanda.Fahey@Rushmoor.gov.uk

01252 398440

Page 2273


mailto:Amanda.Fahey@Rushmoor.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Consultation on Proposed Variation to the Scheme of Hackney Carriage Fares
	3 Statement of Accounts 2017/18, Letter of Representation 2017/18 and Audit Results Report 2017/18
	Appendix A - Statement of Accounts 2017/18
	Appendix B - Management Representation Letter
	Appendix B - Management Representation Letter Schedule
	Appendix C - Audit Results Report - Year ended 31 March 2018

	4 Annual Audit 2018/19 - Fees
	5 Internal Audit Update
	6 Treasury Management Operations 2017/18
	8 Appointment of External Auditor - Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 30th July, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)

Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr A.J. Halstead

Cllr B. Jones
Cllr M.D. Smith

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sue Carter and Cllr 
Marina Munro.

9. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th May, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 

10. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE SCHEME OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE FARES

The Committee considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1820, which outlined proposals to vary the current scheme of hackney 
carriage fares.  The proposals had received provisional approval from the Cabinet 
and had been published for consultation with the last date for representations and 
comments being 31st July 2018.  Given the role and responsibilities of the 
Committee, its views were being sought on any proposed change to the scheme of 
fares.  It was noted that, should there be no representations or objections to the 
proposals, the proposed scheme would be introduced from 1st September, 2018.  
However, if there were significant objections to the proposals, these would have to 
be taken back to the Cabinet for consideration.  

The Report set out the proposed variations, including a direct uplift to the pull-off 
charges and the consolidation of the night time and Bank Holiday rates, which had 
been submitted by the taxi trade.  The trade was also proposing to present charges 
at time, time and a half, and double time across meter rates 1, 3 and 4 and sought to 
apply a £1 flat fee for each of the current extra charges.  The trade was also 
suggesting that there should be a general policy that all hackney carriages must 
accept credit or debit card payments.  However, as the mandatory provision of 
credit/debit card payment facilities would represent a change to current policy, this 



- 2 -

specific matter had been deferred from the public consultation pending a review of 
the Council’s taxi licensing policy.  

The Report set out the implications of the proposals, together with a comparison of 
benchmark taxi journeys and the legal and equality impact implications.  It was noted 
that the Council’s taxi licensing policy specified that the Council should undertake an 
annual review of taxi fares.  Whilst subject to an approved methodology, the taxi 
trade had submitted its own proposals for consideration.  The proposals for variation 
had to be subject to public consultation and, where appropriate, all representations 
and comments would be taken back to the Cabinet for consideration before 
determination.  By law, any advertised proposal would automatically take effect in 
the event that it did not attract any significant representations or comments.   It was 
therefore proposed that any revised scheme would take effect from 1st September, 
2018. 

During discussion, Members raised questions regarding credit card payments and 
the ability to negotiate fares payable on journeys outside of the Borough.

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet be advised of the Committee’s support of the 
proposals set out in the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. 
EHH1820. 

NOTE:   Cllr M.S. Choudhary declared a prejudicial interest in this item in respect of 
his profession and, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, left the 
meeting during the discussion and voting thereon.    

11. PERFORMANCE MONITORING PROCESS

The Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships gave a presentation on 
performance management arrangements in Rushmoor.   It was noted that the 
Council Plan was currently prepared on an annual basis, although an assessment 
was being made whether to move to a 3-5 year timespan with annual updates.  The 
framework of the Council Plan was drafted around the ethos of Listen, Learn, Deliver 
Better.  There were four themes within the current Plan with 32 priorities and a 
number of specific plans for major programmes (e.g. Rushmoor 2020 and 
Regenerating Rushmoor).  Consultation took place with residents about the 
Council’s actions and priorities and this information was used to inform the work of 
updating the Plan, the process for which commenced in early Autumn each year.  

The Committee was advised of the principles, processes and structure of the 
performance management framework, which culminated in the production of a 
quarterly monitoring document, which was reviewed by service managers,  Directors, 
Cabinet Members and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  It was also noted that, 
as part of this process, it was important to consider financial and delivery 
performance as well as the completion of objectives.  

Some performance data was focused in particular areas and portfolio dashboards 
were currently being trialled.  In addition, quarterly health and safety reports were 
being produced around how the Council was performing.    Exception reports were 
produced which were considered by the Cabinet and Corporate Leadership Team in 



- 3 -

addition to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  It was felt that the current process 
provided more up-to-date and accurate information and had contributed to the 
development of a more robust business plan process.  

The role of the Committee in the performance monitoring process was to consider 
the governance issues involved.  Namely, that the Council had an effective 
performance system overall with the necessary controls and checks in place and at 
the same time monitoring trends.  It was the intention to present an annual report to 
the Committee showing how processes had worked and the overall performance of 
the Council from the previous year.  The Committee’s role would be to monitor the 
delivery of outcomes and whether the system was fit for purpose.  

During discussion, a question was raised regarding access by residents of the 
performance management information.  

RESOLVED:  That the presentation by the Head of Democracy, Strategy and 
Partnerships be noted.

12. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18, LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2017/18 
AND AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2017/18

The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1822, 
which sought approval of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 and set 
out the findings of the Council’s auditors, Ernst & Young, in carrying out their audit 
work in relation to the 2017/18 financial year.

The Committee was advised that the Statement of Accounts had been prepared in 
line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting for 2017/18, under 
International Financial Reporting Standards and in accordance with the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.  The Regulations required the Committee to 
consider and approve the Statement and to ensure that the Chairman signed them 
off and for the Statement to be published by 31st July 2018.  The Committee was 
also advised that the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, which had been 
approved by the Committee in May 2018, would be published alongside the 
Statement of Accounts.  

The Report then set out the Council’s draft letter of representation to the auditors, as 
part of the annual audit process.  The letter was an important factor is enabling the 
auditors to form an opinion as to whether the Statement of Accounts provided a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the Council.  

The auditors had substantially completed their audit for 2017/18 and their 
conclusions were set out in the Audit Results Report,  attached at Appendix C to the 
Report.  Ernst & Young had reported that it anticipated issuing an unqualified opinion 
on the financial statements and that the Council had made proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources.  

Members’ attention was drawn to the Audit Results Report which outlined a single 
unadjusted audit difference of £426,487 which related to the Council’s share of the 
variance between the estimated fair value of the £6,582,000 Hampshire Pension 



- 4 -

Fund assets and the actual fair value of the fund assets at 31st March 2018, which 
had been found to be higher at £6,613,000.   Details of the unadjusted audit 
difference was set out in the Management Representation Letter, set out in Appendix 
B to the Report.  The Council had not corrected the difference because it was a 
timing difference based on information available from the Council’s actuaries at the 
time of compiling the statements and was an estimate of the position at the year end.  
There was no material effect on the accounts, given that the materiality level had 
been set at £994,000.

RESOLVED: That

(i) the Auditor’s Audit Results Report be noted;

(ii) the financial statements for 2017/18 be approved;

(iii) the letter of representation be approved; and

(iv) the Chairman be authorised to sign the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 to 
certify the Committee’s approval.

13. ANNUAL AUDIT 2018/19 - FEES

The Committee received a letter from the Council’s auditor, Ernst & Young,  
regarding the annual audit 2018/19.  It was noted that the indicative audit fee for 
2018/19 was £38,375 and that this fee did not cover the certification of the 2018/19 
housing benefit subsidy claim.  The letter also advised that it was expected that the 
Audit Plan would be issued in December 2018.  

RESOLVED:  That the auditor’s annual audit 2018/19 letter, setting out an indicative 
audit fee for 2018/19, be noted.

14. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1804 which provided 
an overview of the work completed for quarter 1 and an update to the proposed work 
to be delivered for quarter 2.  The expected deliverables for quarters 2 and 3 were as 
follows:

 Audit Charter (Internal Audit)
 Capital Programme – Depot (Finance)
 Weekly refuse and recycling contract (Community)
 Contaminated water review (Finance)
 GDPR review (Corporate Leadership Team)
 IT access controls (IT)
 Contract management (Finance)
 Corporate governance (Corporate Leadership Team)
 Parking machine income follow up (Community)
 Benefits (Finance)
 Recovery (Finance)



- 5 -

 Sales Ledger (Finance)
 Risk management (Corporate Leadership Team)
 Cyber security follow up (IT)
 Transparency Code follow up (Corporate Leadership Team)
 Car payments follow up (Finance)

RESOLVED:  That 

(i) the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1804 in respect of work carried out in 
quarter 1 and the update to expected deliverables for quarter 2 be noted; and

(ii) the expected deliverables for quarter 3 be endorsed.

15. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS 2017/18

The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1823, 
which gave details of the treasury management operations for 2017/18, an update 
on future changes to treasury management principles and schedules and a summary 
of changes in capital expenditure. 

RESOLVED:  That the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1823 be noted. 

16. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR - HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY 
CLAIM

The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1824, 
which provided an update on the process undertaken to procure external audit 
services for the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy claim for the year 2018/19.  

Following the demise of the Audit Commission, new arrangements had been put in 
place for the appointment of external auditors.  The Council had opted in to the 
appointing person regime, allowing Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited to 
carry out a sector-wide procurement exercise.  These arrangements, however, only 
covered the core audit work in relation to the annual statement of accounts and the 
Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.  The Council was required to make its own arrangements for the audit of 
the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim in line with the requirements of the Department of 
Work and Pensions.   In the absence of a sector-wide procurement option, Chief 
Finance Officers across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight had considered a 
collaborative approach in order to maximise benefit from the procurement process.  
Following a tendering exercise, KPMG had been identified as the preferred supplier.  
The Committee was advised that the fixed price for authorities without a Housing 
Revenue Account, such as Rushmoor, was £7,995 with additional work charged at 
£71 per hour.  A variant bid had also been stated, which allowed authorities to 
choose to undertake initial sampling in-house.  The fixed price for this was £3,995.  
The planned fee for housing benefit subsidy assurance for Rushmoor for 2017/18 
was £8,652 under the existing arrangements with Ernst & Young LLP.  

Members were advised that, whilst the exercise had resulted in a marginal saving for 
Rushmoor, it was important to demonstrate that the Council had followed due 



- 6 -

process in the procurement of auditors for the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim, given 
the significant figures involved in the subsidy (approximately £39 million) and the 
potential loss of subsidy if the Council was found not to be administering its Housing 
Benefit claims correctly, including  the consequential effect on residents.  

RESOLVED:  That the approach outlined in the Executive Head of Finance’s Report 
No. FIN1824 for the appointment of external auditors for the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy claim be endorsed.

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm.

 
CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN)

------------


